
1000 Broadway, Suite 300, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 20-1176
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 

Board Meeting Date May 27, 2020 

Subject Necessary COVID-19-Related Contract Amendment –  NonPublic, 
Nonsectarian School/Agency Services Master Contract - New Direction 
LLC dba ProCare Therapy - Special Education Department 

Action Approval by the Board of Education of an amendment, necessary in light 
of the COVID-19 pandemic and the shelter-in-place orders, to the 
attached contract with New Direction LLC dba ProCare Therapy  
(“vendor”). 

Background On Friday, March 13, 2020 at 6:00pm, OUSD ceased in-person instruction 
at all OUSD school sites. Subsequently, OUSD cancelled in-person 
instruction for the remainder of the school year. 

The Alameda County Public Health Officer issued a number of shelter-in-
place orders that prohibited non-essential work and travel. These 
effectively prohibited, among other things, non-essential work and travel 
as well as in-person instruction at all OUSD school sites. 

The Governor issued a series of Executive Orders that directed “all 
individuals living in the State of California to stay home or at their place of 
residence.” As with the orders by the Alameda County Public Health 
Officer, these Executive Orders also prohibited non-essential work and 
travel as well as in-person instruction at all OUSD school sites. 

The result of these actions is that many vendors are not able to perform 
the services as described in the original scope of work. 

Discussion The proposed amendment would, among other things, modify the scope 
of work to enable the vendor to provide the services described in the 

5/27/2020
20-0819
5/27/2020 os

http://www.ousd.org/


1000 Broadway, Suite 300, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

original contract by any means that are consistent with COVID-19-related 
local, state, and federal orders (including providing the services virtually), 
as long as OUSD agrees in writing. The proposed amendment also adds the 
requirement for more information to be provided in an invoice.  

Fiscal Impact None – this amendment simply enables existing budgets services to be 
provided in light of the COVID-19 pandemic and the shelter-in-place orders 

Attachment • Original Contract with Vendor
• Necessary COVID-19-Related Contract Amendment – New Direction

LLC dba ProCare Therapy

http://www.ousd.org/


VendorID: _006533___  
Vendor Name: _ProCare Therapy_ 

COVID Amendment 

This Amendment modifies the attached Agreement, incorporated herein by reference, between 
the Oakland Unified School District (“OUSD”) and New Direction Solutions dba ProCare Therapy 
(“CONTRACTOR”, together with OUSD, “PARTIES”). 

A. Recitals. Both OUSD and CONTRACTOR agree to the following recitals:
○ On Friday, March 13, 2020 at 6:00pm, OUSD ceased in-person instruction at all

OUSD school sites. Subsequently, OUSD cancelled in-person instruction for the
remainder of the school year.

○ The Alameda County Public Health Officer issued a number of shelter-in-place
orders that prohibited non-essential work and travel. These effectively prohibited,
among other things, non-essential work and travel as well as in-person instruction
at all OUSD school sites.

○ The Governor issued a series of Executive Orders that directed “all individuals
living in the State of California to stay home or at their place of residence.” As with
the orders by the Alameda County Public Health Officer, these Executive Orders
also prohibited non-essential work and travel as well as in-person instruction at all
OUSD school sites.

B. Term. Unless the term of the Agreement ends on or after August 15, 2020, the Agreement
is hereby modified to authorize OUSD, at its sole discretion, to extend the term to any date
up to and including August 15, 2020; provided that OUSD may only extend the term if
CONTRACTOR is unable to perform under the Agreement, as modified herein, for all or
part of the time that in-person instruction is prohibited. OUSD may only extend the term
for the length of time that CONTRACTOR was unable to perform due to the effective
prohibition against in-person instruction.

C. Scope of Work. The scope of work described in the Agreement is hereby modified to
enable CONTRACTOR to provide the services described in the Agreement by any means
that are consistent with COVID-19-related local, state, and federal orders (including, but
limited to, those referenced above in the Recitals), provided that OUSD agrees, in writing,
that doing so will provide a meaningful benefit to OUSD. Only a site administrator or central
office OUSD employee may give such written permission.

D. Invoicing. The Agreement is modified such that, for services performed on or after March
14, 2020 and that are permitted by Paragraph C above, CONTRACTOR must first receive
written permission from OUSD to invoice OUSD for such services. Only a central office
OUSD employee may give such written permission; an OUSD employee assigned to a
school site may not give such written permission. Any invoice submitted pursuant to this
paragraph must, at a minimum, include the following for each date (on or after March 14,
2020) on which an invoiced service was performed: the date and the length of time; a
description of the service performed; a description of the individual(s) who performed the
service; the medium by which the service was performed (e.g., virtually); and whom at
OUSD received and benefited from the service. At its discretion, OUSD may require
additional information included in an invoice.



E. Electronic Signatures. This Amendment and all future amendments and supplements to
the Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall constitute
one and the same amendment. Any counterpart may be executed and delivered by
facsimile or other electronic signature (including portable document format) by either of
the parties and, notwithstanding any statute or regulations to the contrary (including, but
not limited to, Government Code section 16.5 and the regulations promulgated therefrom),
the counterpart shall legally bind the signing party and the receiving party may rely on the
receipt of such document so executed and delivered electronically or by facsimile as if the
original had been received. This section constitutes a waiver by each party of the
requirements and constraints on electronic signatures found in statute and regulations
including, but not limited to, Government Code section 16.5 and the regulations
promulgated therefrom.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

____________________     ____________      
 Chief or Deputy Chief   Date 

__________________________________ 
Print Name, Title 

__________________        ____________  
Jody London         Date 
President 

___________________   ____________ 
Kyla Johnson-Trammell    Date 
Secretary 

CONTRACTOR 

__________________         ____________ 
Contractor Signature            Date 

___________________________________ 
Print Name, Title 

Previously approved as to form by OUSD General Counsel 

           Stephanie McDaniel 04/14/20

Stephanie McDaniel, VP

4/30/2020

Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer

5/28/2020

5/28/2020

oufin.saechao
Jody London

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell



Legislative File ID No. 20-0140
Introduction Date:        3/11/2020
Enactment No.:              20-0426
Enactment Date:            3/11/2020 er























































































3/12/2020

3/12/2020

edgar.rakestraw
Jody London

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson



CONTRACTOR 

Chelsea Serr 

Name 

Division Director 

Title 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

�JeeAa Ba\·10 Bhathal Jennifer Blake 
Executive Director of Special Education 

Jody London
President, Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell 
Superintendent and Secretary, 
Board of Education 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

2/13/2020 
Date: _________ _ 

Date: _________ _ 

Date: _________ _ 

Date: _________ _ 

43 

3/12/2020

3/12/2020

linda.floyd
Jody London

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell










	20-0410 - Board Memo - New Direction LLC dba ProCare Therapy - COVID 19 Amendment
	Necessary COVID-19-Related Contract Amendment –  NonPublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services Master Contract - New Direction LLC dba ProCare Therapy - Special Education Department
	Approval by the Board of Education of an amendment, necessary in light of the COVID-19 pandemic and the shelter-in-place orders, to the attached contract with New Direction LLC dba ProCare Therapy  (“vendor”).
	 Original Contract with Vendor 
	 Necessary COVID-19-Related Contract Amendment – New Direction LLC dba ProCare Therapy

	20-0410 - NonPublic Nonsectarian SchoolAgency Services Master Contract
	20-0410 ProCare Therapy - 006533 - signed COVID Amendment



